

Regulation (EU) No 649/2012 of the European Parliament and
of the Council of 4 July 2012 concerning the export and import
of hazardous chemicals (recast) (Text with EEA relevance)

Article 1	Objectives
Article 2	Scope
Article 3	Definitions
Article 4	Designated national authorities of the Member States
Article 5	Participation of the Union in the Convention
Article 6	Tasks of the Agency
Article 7	Chemicals subject to export notification, chemicals qualifying for PIC notification, and chemicals subject to the PIC procedure
Article 8	Export notifications forwarded to Parties and other countries
Article 9	Export notifications received from Parties and other countries
Article 10	Information on export and import of chemicals
Article 11	Notification of banned or severely restricted chemicals under the Convention
Article 12	Information to be transmitted to the Secretariat concerning banned or severely restricted chemicals not qualifying for PIC notification
Article 13	Obligations in relation to import of chemicals
Article 14	Obligations in relation to export of chemicals other than export notification
Article 15	Export of certain chemicals and articles
Article 16	Information on transit movements
Article 17	Information to accompany exported chemicals
Article 18	Obligations of the authorities of the Member States for controlling import and export
Article 19	Further obligations of exporters
Article 20	Exchange of information
Article 21	Technical assistance
Article 22	Monitoring and reporting
Article 23	Updating annexes
Article 24	The budget of the Agency
Article 25	Formats and software for submission of information to the Agency
Article 26	Exercise of the delegation
Article 27	Committee procedure
Article 28	Penalties
Article 29	Transitional period on the classification, labelling and packaging of chemicals
Article 30	Repeal
Article 31	Entry into force
	Signature

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) No 649/2012 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

ANNEX I

LIST OF CHEMICALS

PART 1

List of chemicals subject to export notification procedure
(referred to in Article 8) It should be noted that...

PART 2

List of chemicals qualifying for PIC notification (referred
to in Article 11) This list comprises chemicals qualifying...

PART 3

List of chemicals subject to the PIC procedure (referred
to in Articles 13 and 14) (The categories shown...

ANNEX II

EXPORT NOTIFICATION

The following information is required pursuant to Article 8:
Identity of the substance to be exported: name in nomenclature...

ANNEX III

Information to be supplied to the Commission by the designated
national authorities of the Member States in accordance with Article 10

1. Summary of quantities of chemicals (in the form of substances,...
2. List of natural or legal persons importing chemicals into a...

ANNEX IV

Notification to the Secretariat of the Convention of a banned or severely restricted chemical

INFORMATION REQUIREMENTS FOR NOTIFICATIONS PURSUANT TO ARTICLE 11

ANNEX V

Chemicals and articles subject to export ban

PART 1

Persistent organic pollutants as listed in Annexes A and B...

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) No 649/2012 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

PART 2

Chemicals other than persistent organic pollutants as listed in Annexes...

ANNEX VI

List of Parties to the Convention requiring information concerning
transit movements of chemicals subject to the PIC procedure

Country Required information

ANNEX VII

Correlation table

Regulation (EC) No 689/2008 This Regulation — Article 1
Article 1(1)...

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) No 649/2012 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

- (1) [OJ C 318, 29.10.2011, p. 163.](#)
- (2) Position of the European Parliament of 10 May 2012 (not yet published in the Official Journal) and decision of the Council of 26 June 2012.
- (3) [OJ L 204, 31.7.2008, p. 1.](#)
- (4) [OJ L 63, 6.3.2003, p. 29.](#)
- (5) [OJ L 63, 6.3.2003, p. 1.](#)
- (6) [OJ L 396, 30.12.2006, p. 1.](#)
- (7) [OJ L 353, 31.12.2008, p. 1.](#)
- (8) [OJ L 55, 28.2.2011, p. 13.](#)

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) No 649/2012 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Annex 1 modified by [S.I. 2019/720 reg. 5\(1\)](#)
- Annex 1 modified by S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 4 para. 5 (as inserted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 4](#)
- Annex 1 omitted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 170](#)
- Annex 5 modified by [S.I. 2019/720 reg. 5\(1\)](#)
- Annex 5 modified by S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 4 para. 5 (as inserted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 4](#)
- Annex 5 omitted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 174](#)
- Annex 3 omitted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 172](#)
- Annex 7 omitted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 175](#)
- Art. 1(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 145\(a\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 2 para. 145 substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1567, reg. 1(2), Sch. 2 para. 40)
- Art. 1(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 145(a)(i) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 40](#)
- Art. 1(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 145(a)(ii) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 40](#)
- Art. 1(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 145\(b\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 2 para. 145 substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1567, reg. 1(2), Sch. 2 para. 40)
- Art. 1(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 145(b)(i) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 40](#)
- Art. 1(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 145(b)(ii) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 40](#)
- Art. 1(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 145(b)(iii) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 40](#)
- Art. 2(3) words inserted by S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 146(4)(a) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 41\(c\)](#)
- Art. 2(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 146\(4\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 2 para. 146(4) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1567, reg. 1(2), Sch. 2 para. 41(c))
- Art. 2(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 146(4)(b) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 41\(c\)](#)
- Art. 4 omitted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 148](#)
- Art. 5 heading words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 149\(2\)](#)
- Art. 5(1) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 149\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 5(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 149\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 5(2) substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 149\(4\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 2 para. 149(4) amended immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1567, reg. 1(2), Sch. 2 para. 43(a))
- Art. 5(3) omitted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 149\(5\)](#)
- Art. 6 substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 150](#)
- Art. 7 heading word omitted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 151\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 7 heading words inserted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 151\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 7 heading words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 151(2)(b) by [S.I. 2019/1340 reg. 27\(2\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. The affecting statutory instrument has no legal effect. It was made under a procedure which meant that it ceased to have effect 28 days after signing unless it was debated and approved in Parliament within that time. It was not debated and approved within 28 days, so it has expired with no effect.)

- Art. 7(1) substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 151\(3\)](#)
- Art. 7(1) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 151(3) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 44](#)
- Art. 7(2) substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 151\(4\)](#)
- Art. 7(2) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 151(4) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 44](#)
- Art. 7(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 151\(5\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 7(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 151\(5\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 7(3) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 151(5)(a) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 44](#)
- Art. 8(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 152\(2\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 2 para. 152(2) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1567, reg. 1(2), Sch. 2 para. 45(2))
- Art. 8(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 152(2)(a) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 45\(2\)](#)
- Art. 8(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 152(2)(b) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 45\(2\)](#)
- Art. 8(2) words inserted by S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 152(3)(c)(ii) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 45\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 8(2) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 152\(3\)\(a\)\(v\)](#)
- Art. 8(2) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 152\(3\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 8(2) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 152\(3\)\(d\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 8(2) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 152\(3\)\(d\)\(iv\)](#)
- Art. 8(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 152\(3\)\(a\)\(i\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 2 para. 152(3)(a)(i) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1567, reg. 1(2), Sch. 2 para. 45(3)(a)(i))
- Art. 8(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 152\(3\)\(a\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 8(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 152\(3\)\(a\)\(iv\)](#)
- Art. 8(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 152\(3\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 8(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 152\(3\)\(c\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 2 para. 152(3)(c) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1567, reg. 1(2), Sch. 2 para. 45(3)(b))
- Art. 8(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 152\(3\)\(d\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 8(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 152\(3\)\(d\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 8(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 152\(3\)\(d\)\(v\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 2 para. 152(3)(d)(v) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1567, reg. 1(2), Sch. 2 para. 45(3)(c)(i))
- Art. 8(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 152(3)(a)(i) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 45\(3\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 8(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 152(3)(a)(ii) (as inserted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 45\(3\)\(a\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 8(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 152(3)(c)(i) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 45\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 8(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 152(3)(d)(v) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 45\(3\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 8(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 152(3)(d)(vi) (as inserted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 45\(3\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 8(3) words inserted by S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 152(4)(g) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 45\(4\)](#)
- Art. 8(3) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 152\(4\)\(c\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 2 para. 152(4) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1567, reg. 1(2), Sch. 2 para. 45(4))
- Art. 8(3) words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 152(4)(d) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 45\(4\)](#)
- Art. 8(3) words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 152(4)(f) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 45\(4\)](#)

- Art. 8(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 152\(4\)\(a\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 2 para. 152(4) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1567, reg. 1(2), Sch. 2 para. 45(4))
- Art. 8(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 152\(4\)\(b\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 2 para. 152(4) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1567, reg. 1(2), Sch. 2 para. 45(4))
- Art. 8(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 152(4)(a) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 45\(4\)](#)
- Art. 8(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 152(4)(b) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 45\(4\)](#)
- Art. 8(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 152(4)(c) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 45\(4\)](#)
- Art. 8(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 152(4)(e) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 45\(4\)](#)
- Art. 8(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 152\(5\)](#)
- Art. 8(5) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 152\(6\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 2 para. 152(6) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1567, reg. 1(2), Sch. 2 para. 45(5))
- Art. 8(5) words substituted by S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 152(6)(a) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 45\(5\)](#)
- Art. 8(5) words substituted by S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 152(6)(b) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 45\(5\)](#)
- Art. 8(6) words inserted by S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 152(7)(a)(i) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 45\(6\)](#)
- Art. 8(6) words inserted by S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 152(7)(a)(ii)(aa) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 45\(6\)](#)
- Art. 8(6) words inserted by S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 152(7)(b) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 45\(6\)](#)
- Art. 8(6) words inserted by S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 152(7)(c)(i) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 45\(6\)](#)
- Art. 8(6) words inserted by S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 152(7)(c)(ii)(bb) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 45\(6\)](#)
- Art. 8(6) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 152\(7\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 2 para. 152(7) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1567, reg. 1(2), Sch. 2 para. 45(6))
- Art. 8(6) words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 152(7)(a)(ii)(bb) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 45\(6\)](#)
- Art. 8(6) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 152\(7\)\(a\)\(i\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 2 para. 152(7) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1567, reg. 1(2), Sch. 2 para. 45(6))
- Art. 8(6) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 152\(7\)\(b\)\(i\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 2 para. 152(7) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1567, reg. 1(2), Sch. 2 para. 45(6))
- Art. 8(6) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 152\(7\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 2 para. 152(7) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1567, reg. 1(2), Sch. 2 para. 45(6))
- Art. 8(6) words substituted by S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 152(7)(c)(ii)(aa) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 45\(6\)](#)
- Art. 8(6) words substituted by S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 152(7)(c)(ii)(cc) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 45\(6\)](#)
- Art. 8(7) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 152\(8\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 2 para. 152(8) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1567, reg. 1(2), Sch. 2 para. 45(7))
- Art. 8(7) words substituted by S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 152(8)(a) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 45\(7\)](#)

- Art. 8(7) words substituted by S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 152(8)(b) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 45\(7\)](#)
- Art. 8(8) omitted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 152\(9\)](#)
- Art. 9(1) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 153\(2\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 9(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 153\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 9(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 153\(2\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 9(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 153\(2\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 9(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 153(2)(b)(iii) (as inserted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 46\(b\)](#)
- Art. 9(1) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 153(2)(b)(ii) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 46\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 9(1) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 153(2)(b)(ii) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 46\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 9(2) omitted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 153\(3\)](#)
- Art. 10(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 154\(2\)\(c\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 2 para. 154(2) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1567, reg. 1(2), Sch. 2 para. 47)
- Art. 10(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 154\(2\)\(d\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 2 para. 154(2) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1567, reg. 1(2), Sch. 2 para. 47)
- Art. 10(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 154\(3\)](#)
- Art. 10(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 154(2)(a)(i) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 47](#)
- Art. 10(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 154(2)(a)(ii) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 47](#)
- Art. 10(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 154(2)(a)(iii)(aa) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 47](#)
- Art. 10(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 154(2)(a)(iii)(bb) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 47](#)
- Art. 10(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 154(2)(a)(iii)(cc) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 47](#)
- Art. 10(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 154(2)(b) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 47](#)
- Art. 10(3) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 154\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 10(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 154\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 10(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 154\(4\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 11(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 155\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 11(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 155\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 11(1) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 155(2)(b) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 48\(a\)](#)
- Art. 11(2) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 155\(3\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 11(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 155\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 11(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 155\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 11(2) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 155(3)(a) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 48\(a\)](#)
- Art. 11(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 155\(4\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 11(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 155\(4\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 11(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 155\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 11(4) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 155(4)(a)(ii) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 48\(a\)](#)
- Art. 11(5) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 155\(5\)](#)
- Art. 11(6) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 155\(6\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 11(6) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 155\(6\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 11(7) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 155\(7\)\(b\)\(iv\)](#)
- Art. 11(7) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 155\(7\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 11(7) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 155\(7\)\(b\)\(v\)](#)
- Art. 11(7) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 155\(7\)\(b\)\(vi\)](#)
- Art. 11(7) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 155\(7\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)

- Art. 11(7) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 155\(7\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 11(7) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 155\(7\)\(b\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 11(7) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 155(7)(b)(iii) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 48\(a\)](#)
- Art. 11(8) omitted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 155\(8\)](#)
- Art. 12 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 156](#)
- Art. 12 words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 156 by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 49](#)
- Art. 13(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 157\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 13(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 157\(2\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 13(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 157\(2\)\(b\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 13(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 157\(2\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 13(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 157\(2\)\(c\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 13(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 157\(2\)\(c\)\(iv\)](#)
- Art. 13(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 157\(2\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 13(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 157\(2\)\(b\)\(iv\)](#)
- Art. 13(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 157\(2\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 13(2) omitted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 157\(3\)](#)
- Art. 13(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 157\(4\)](#)
- Art. 13(5) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 157\(5\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 13(5) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 157\(5\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 13(6) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 157\(6\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 13(6) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 157\(6\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 13(6) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 157\(6\)\(e\)](#)
- Art. 13(6) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 157\(6\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 13(6) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 157\(6\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 13(6) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 157(6)(b) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 50](#)
- Art. 14(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 158\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 14(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 158\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 14(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 158\(2\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 14(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 158\(2\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 14(2) omitted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 158\(3\)](#)
- Art. 14(3) omitted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 158\(3\)](#)
- Art. 14(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 158\(4\)](#)
- Art. 14(5) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 158\(5\)](#)
- Art. 14(6) word substituted by S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 158(6)(c)(ii) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 51\(2\)](#)
- Art. 14(6) words inserted by S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 158(6)(a)(ii)(bb) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 51\(2\)](#)
- Art. 14(6) words inserted by S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 158(6)(a)(iii)(bb) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 51\(2\)](#)
- Art. 14(6) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 158\(6\)\(b\)\(iii\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 2 para. 158(6) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1567, reg. 1(2), Sch. 2 para. 51(2))
- Art. 14(6) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 158\(6\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 2 para. 158(6) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1567, reg. 1(2), Sch. 2 para. 51(2))
- Art. 14(6) words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 158(6)(b)(iii) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 51\(2\)](#)
- Art. 14(6) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 158\(6\)\(a\)\(i\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 2 para. 158(6) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1567, reg. 1(2), Sch. 2 para. 51(2))
- Art. 14(6) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 158\(6\)\(b\)\(i\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 2 para. 158(6) substituted

- immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1567, reg. 1(2), Sch. 2 para. 51(2))
- Art. 14(6) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 158\(6\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 2 para. 158(6) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1567, reg. 1(2), Sch. 2 para. 51(2))
- Art. 14(6) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 158\(6\)\(c\)\(i\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 2 para. 158(6) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1567, reg. 1(2), Sch. 2 para. 51(2))
- Art. 14(6) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 158\(6\)\(c\)\(iii\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 2 para. 158(6) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1567, reg. 1(2), Sch. 2 para. 51(2))
- Art. 14(6) words substituted by S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 158(6)(a)(i) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 51\(2\)](#)
- Art. 14(6) words substituted by S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 158(6)(a)(ii)(aa) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 51\(2\)](#)
- Art. 14(6) words substituted by S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 158(6)(a)(iii)(aa) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 51\(2\)](#)
- Art. 14(6) words substituted by S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 158(6)(b)(i) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 51\(2\)](#)
- Art. 14(6) words substituted by S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 158(6)(b)(ii) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 51\(2\)](#)
- Art. 14(6) words substituted by S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 158(6)(c)(i) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 51\(2\)](#)
- Art. 14(6) words substituted by S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 158(6)(c)(iii) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 51\(2\)](#)
- Art. 14(6) words substituted by S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 158(6)(c)(iv) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 51\(2\)](#)
- Art. 14(7) words inserted by S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 158(7)(a)(v)(cc) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 51\(3\)](#)
- Art. 14(7) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 158\(7\)\(a\)\(iii\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 2 para. 158(7) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1567, reg. 1(2), Sch. 2 para. 51(3))
- Art. 14(7) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 158\(7\)\(c\)\(iii\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 2 para. 158(7) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1567, reg. 1(2), Sch. 2 para. 51(3))
- Art. 14(7) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 158\(7\)\(c\)\(iv\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 2 para. 158(7) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1567, reg. 1(2), Sch. 2 para. 51(3))
- Art. 14(7) words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 158(7)(a)(iii) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 51\(3\)](#)
- Art. 14(7) words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 158(7)(c)(iii) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 51\(3\)](#)
- Art. 14(7) words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 158(7)(c)(v) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 51\(3\)](#)
- Art. 14(7) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 158\(7\)\(a\)\(i\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 2 para. 158(7) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1567, reg. 1(2), Sch. 2 para. 51(3))
- Art. 14(7) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 158\(7\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 2 para. 158(7) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1567, reg. 1(2), Sch. 2 para. 51(3))

- Art. 14(7) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 158\(7\)\(b\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 2 para. 158(7) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1567, reg. 1(2), Sch. 2 para. 51(3))
- Art. 14(7) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 158\(7\)\(c\)\(i\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 2 para. 158(7) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1567, reg. 1(2), Sch. 2 para. 51(3))
- Art. 14(7) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 158\(7\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 2 para. 158(7) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1567, reg. 1(2), Sch. 2 para. 51(3))
- Art. 14(7) words substituted by S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 158(7)(a)(i) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 51\(3\)](#)
- Art. 14(7) words substituted by S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 158(7)(a)(ii) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 51\(3\)](#)
- Art. 14(7) words substituted by S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 158(7)(a)(iv) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 51\(3\)](#)
- Art. 14(7) words substituted by S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 158(7)(a)(v)(aa) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 51\(3\)](#)
- Art. 14(7) words substituted by S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 158(7)(a)(v)(bb) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 51\(3\)](#)
- Art. 14(7) words substituted by S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 158(7)(b) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 51\(3\)](#)
- Art. 14(7) words substituted by S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 158(7)(c)(i) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 51\(3\)](#)
- Art. 14(7) words substituted by S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 158(7)(c)(ii) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 51\(3\)](#)
- Art. 14(7) words substituted by S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 158(7)(c)(iv) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 51\(3\)](#)
- Art. 14(8) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 158\(8\)](#)
- Art. 14(9) omitted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 158\(9\)](#)
- Art. 14(11) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 158\(10\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 2 para. 158(10) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1567, reg. 1(2), Sch. 2 para. 51(4))
- Art. 14(11) words substituted by S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 158(10)(a) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 51\(4\)](#)
- Art. 14(11) words substituted by S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 158(10)(b) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 51\(4\)](#)
- Art. 15(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 159\(b\)\(i\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 2 para. 159(b)(i) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1567, reg. 1(2), Sch. 2 para. 52(b)(i))
- Art. 15(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 159\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 15(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 159(b)(i) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 52\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 15(2) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 159(b)(ii) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 52\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 16(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 160\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 16(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 160\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 16(2) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 160(a)(i) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 53](#)
- Art. 16(3) omitted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 160\(b\)](#)
- Art. 16(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 160\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 16(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 160\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 17(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 161\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 17(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 161\(a\)\(ii\)](#)

- Art. 17(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 161(a)(iii) (as inserted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 54\(a\)](#)
- Art. 17(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 161\(b\)](#)
- Art. 17(2) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 161(b) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 54\(b\)](#)
- Art. 17(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 161(c) (as inserted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 54\(c\)](#)
- Art. 18 heading words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 162\(2\)](#)
- Art. 18(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 162\(3\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 18(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 162\(3\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 18(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 162\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 18(1) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 162(3)(a)(ii) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 55](#)
- Art. 18(2) omitted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 162\(4\)](#)
- Art. 18(3) omitted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 162\(4\)](#)
- Art. 19(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 163\(a\)](#)
- Art. 19(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 163\(b\)](#)
- Art. 19(3) omitted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 163\(c\)](#)
- Art. 20(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 164\(a\)\(i\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 2 para. 164(a)(b) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1567, reg. 1(2), Sch. 2 para. 56)
- Art. 20(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 164\(a\)\(ii\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 2 para. 164(a)(b) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1567, reg. 1(2), Sch. 2 para. 56)
- Art. 20(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 164(a)(i) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 56](#)
- Art. 20(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 164(a)(ii)(aa) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 56](#)
- Art. 20(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 164(a)(ii)(bb) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 56](#)
- Art. 20(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 164\(b\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 2 para. 164(a)(b) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1567, reg. 1(2), Sch. 2 para. 56)
- Art. 20(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 164(b)(i) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 56](#)
- Art. 20(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 164(b)(ii) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 56](#)
- Art. 20(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 164\(c\)](#)
- Art. 20(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 164\(d\)](#)
- Art. 21 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 165\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 21 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 165\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 21 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 165\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 21 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 165\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 22 omitted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 166](#)
- Art. 23 heading words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 167\(a\)](#)
- Art. 23 heading words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 167(a) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 57](#)
- Art. 23(1) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 167\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 23(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 167\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 23(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 167\(b\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 23(1) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 167(b)(ii) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 57](#)
- Art. 23(2) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 167\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 23(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 167\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 23(2) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 167(c)(ii) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 57](#)
- Art. 23(3) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 167\(d\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 23(3) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 167\(d\)\(iii\)](#)

- Art. 23(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 167\(d\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 23(3) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 167(d)(ii) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 57](#)
- Art. 23(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 167\(e\)](#)
- Art. 24-31 omitted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 169](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Annex 2 para. 1(d) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 171\(2\)](#)
- Annex 2 para. 2(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 171\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 2 para. 2(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 171\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 2 para. 3(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 171\(4\)](#)
- Annex 2 para. 5 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 171\(5\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 2 para. 5(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 171\(5\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 2 para. 8 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 171\(6\)\(a\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 2 para. 171(6) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1567, reg. 1(2), Sch. 2 para. 59(b))
- Annex 2 para. 8(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 171\(6\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 2 para. 8 words substituted by S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 171(6)(a) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 59\(b\)](#)
- Annex 2 para. 8(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 171(6)(b) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 59\(b\)](#)
- Annex 2 para. 8(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 171(6)(c) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 59\(b\)](#)
- Annex 2 para. 2(b) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 171(3)(a) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 59\(a\)](#)
- Annex 2 para. 3(b) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 171(4) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 59\(a\)](#)
- Annex 4 para. 1(f) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 173](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 2 para. 173 substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1567, reg. 1(2), Sch. 2 para. 60)
- Annex 4 para. 1(f) words substituted by S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 173 (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 60](#)
- Art. 2(1)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 146\(2\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 2 para. 146(2) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1567, reg. 1(2), Sch. 2 para. 41(a))
- Art. 2(1)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 146(2) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 41\(a\)](#)
- Art. 2(2)(b) words omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 146(3)(b) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 41\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 2(2)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 146\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 2(2)(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 146\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 2(2)(c) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 146(3)(b) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 41\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 2(2)(g) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 146\(3\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 2(2)(g) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 146(3)(c) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 41\(b\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 2(2)(h) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 146\(3\)\(d\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 2(2)(h) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 146\(3\)\(d\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 3(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 147\(2\)](#)
- Art. 3(5)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 147\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 3(5)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 147\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 3(7) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 147\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 3(7) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 147\(4\)\(b\)](#)

- Art. 3(7) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 147(4)(b) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 41\(c\)](#)
- Art. 3(8) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 147\(5\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 3(8) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 147\(5\)\(b\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 2 para. 147(5)(b) substituted for Sch. 2 para. 147(5)(b)(c) immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1567, reg. 1(2), Sch. 2 para. 42(b))
- Art. 3(8) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 147\(5\)\(c\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 2 para. 147(5)(b) substituted for Sch. 2 para. 147(5)(b)(c) immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1567, reg. 1(2), Sch. 2 para. 42(b))
- Art. 3(8) words substituted by S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 147(5)(b)(i) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 42\(b\)](#)
- Art. 3(8) words substituted by S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 147(5)(b)(ii) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 42\(b\)](#)
- Art. 3(9) word inserted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 147\(6\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 3(9) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 147\(6\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 3(9) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 147(6)(b) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 42\(c\)](#)
- Art. 3(10)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 147\(7\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 3(10)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 147\(7\)\(b\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 2 para. 147(7)(b) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1567, reg. 1(2), Sch. 2 para. 42(d))
- Art. 3(10)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 147(7)(b) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 42\(d\)](#)
- Art. 3(11)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 147\(8\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 3(11)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 147\(8\)\(b\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 2 para. 147(8)(b) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1567, reg. 1(2), Sch. 2 para. 42(e))
- Art. 3(11)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 147(8)(b) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 42\(e\)](#)
- Art. 3(12) omitted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 147\(9\)](#)
- Art. 3(15) omitted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 147\(10\)](#)
- Art. 3(16) substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 147\(11\)](#)
- Art. 3(16) substituted by [S.I. 2022/1037 reg. 8\(2\)](#)
- Art. 3(16) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 147(11) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 42\(f\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 3(16) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 147(11) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 42\(f\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 3(16)(a) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 147(11) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 42\(f\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 3(17) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 147\(12\)](#)
- Art. 3(17) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 147(12) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 42\(g\)](#)
- Art. 3(18)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 147\(13\)\(a\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 2 para. 147(13) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1567, reg. 1(2), Sch. 2 para. 42(h))
- Art. 3(18)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 147(13)(a)(i) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 42\(h\)](#)
- Art. 3(18)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 147(13)(a)(ii) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 42\(h\)](#)
- Art. 3(18)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 147\(13\)\(a\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 2 para. 147(13) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1567, reg. 1(2), Sch. 2 para. 42(h))

- Art. 3(18)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 147(13)(b) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 42\(h\)](#)
- Art. 3(18)(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 147\(13\)\(b\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 2 para. 147(13) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1567, reg. 1(2), Sch. 2 para. 42(h))
- Art. 3(18)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 147(13)(c) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 42\(h\)](#)
- Art. 3(19) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 147\(14\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 2 para. 147(14) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1567, reg. 1(2), Sch. 2 para. 42(i))
- Art. 3(19) words substituted by S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 147(14) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 42\(i\)](#)
- Art. 3(22) omitted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 147\(15\)](#)
- Art. 3(23) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 147\(16\)](#)
- Art. 3(24)-(26) inserted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 147\(17\)](#)
- Art. 3(26) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 147(17) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 42\(j\)](#)
- Art. 5(2)(2A)(2B) Art. 5(1)-(3) renumbered as Art. 5(2)-(2B) in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 149(4) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 43\(a\)](#)
- Art. 5(2)(2A)(2B) substituted for Art. 5(2) by S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 149(4) (as amended) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 43\(a\)](#)
- Art. 5(2)(a) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 149(4) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 43\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 5(2)(a) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 149(4) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 43\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 5(2A)(c) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 149(4) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 43\(c\)](#)
- Art. 7(1)(d) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 151(3) by [S.I. 2019/1340 reg. 27\(3\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. The affecting statutory instrument has no legal effect. It was made under a procedure which meant that it ceased to have effect 28 days after signing unless it was debated and approved in Parliament within that time. It was not debated and approved within 28 days, so it has expired with no effect.)
- Art. 7(2)(d) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 151(4) by [S.I. 2019/1340 reg. 27\(4\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. The affecting statutory instrument has no legal effect. It was made under a procedure which meant that it ceased to have effect 28 days after signing unless it was debated and approved in Parliament within that time. It was not debated and approved within 28 days, so it has expired with no effect.)
- Art. 10(1)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 154\(2\)\(a\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 2 para. 154(2) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1567, reg. 1(2), Sch. 2 para. 47)
- Art. 10(1)(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 154\(2\)\(b\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 2 para. 154(2) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1567, reg. 1(2), Sch. 2 para. 47)
- Art. 13(7) inserted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 157\(7\)](#)
- Art. 14(6)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 158\(6\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 2 para. 158(6) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1567, reg. 1(2), Sch. 2 para. 51(2))
- Art. 14(6)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 158\(6\)\(a\)\(iii\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 2 para. 158(6) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1567, reg. 1(2), Sch. 2 para. 51(2))
- Art. 14(7)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 158\(7\)\(a\)\(iv\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 2 para. 158(7) substituted

immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1567, reg. 1(2), Sch. 2 para. 51(3))

- Art. 15(1)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 159\(a\)](#)
- Art. 15(1)(a) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 159(a) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 52\(a\)](#)
- Art. 23(5) inserted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 167\(f\)](#)
- Art. 23A23B inserted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 168](#)
- Art. 23B(1) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 168 by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 58\(a\)](#)
- Art. 23B(4)-(7) omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 168 by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 58\(b\)](#)